
 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate 
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 

Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd  
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Mawrth, 1 Chwefror 2022 

 

Annwyl Cynghorydd,  
 
FFORWM CYNGOR TREF A CHYMUNED 
 
Cynhelir Cyfarfod  Fforwm Cyngor Tref a Chymuned o bell trwy Dimau Microsoft ar Dydd Llun, 7 
Chwefror 2022 am 16:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb    

 Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau 
 

2.  Datganiadau o fuddiant    
 Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 

Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008. 
 

3.  Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion   3 - 4 

 I dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y 29 11 21 
 

4.  Hysbysu Cymdogion ac Ymgynghori â Chynghorau Tref/Cymuned yn y Broses 
Gynllunio  
 

5 - 8 

5.  Strategaeth Ariannol Tymor Canolig 2022-23 tan 2025-26  
 

9 - 60 

6.  Diweddariad Trosglwyddo Asedau Cymunedol  
 

61 - 106 

7.  Materion Brys    

 I ystyried unrhyw eitemau o fusnes y, oherwydd amgylchiadau arbennig y cadeirydd o'r farn 
y dylid eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod fel mater o frys yn unol â Rhan 4 (pharagraff 4) o'r 
Rheolau Trefn y Cyngor yn y Cyfansoddiad. 
 

Nodyn: Sylwch: Yn sgil yr angen i gadw pellter cymdeithasol, ni fydd y cyfarfod hwn yn cael ei 
gynnal yn ei leoliad arferol. Yn hytrach, bydd hwn yn gyfarfod rhithwir a bydd Aelodau a Swyddogion 
yn mynychu o bell. Bydd y cyfarfod yn cael ei recordio i’w ddarlledu ar wefan y Cyngor cyn gynted 
ag sy'n ymarferol ar ôl y cyfarfod. Os oes gennych unrhyw gwestiwn am hyn, cysylltwch â 
cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.
[...]
TOWN/COMMUNITY COUNCIL CONSULTATION IN 
THE PLANNING PROCESS 
 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise Town and Community Council members of 

the statutory process of notifying neighbours and consulting with Town and 
Community Councils in the planning application process.   
 

2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives / other corporate priorities 
 

2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being 
objective under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015:-   

 
1. Supporting a successful sustainable economy – taking steps to make the 

county borough a great place to do business, for people to live, work, study 
and visit, and to ensure that our schools are focussed on raising the skills, 
qualifications and ambitions for all people in the county borough.  

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Where a valid application for planning permission has been submitted, there is a 

statutory obligation for Local Planning Authorities (LPAs) to undertake publicity and 
consultation.  The term ‘publicity’ refers to giving notice that an application has been 
received so that neighbours and other interested parties can make their views known.  
‘Consultation’ invites the views of specialist bodies on particular types of 
development.  

 
3.2 Most applications for planning permission (excluding some applications that fall within 

section 73) must be publicised in accordance with article 12 of The Town and Country 
Planning (Development Management Procedure) (Wales) Order (DMPWO) 2012 (as 
amended).   

 
The DMPWO makes provision for 4 basic types of publicity: 

• Site notice display on or near the land to which the application relates 
• Publication of a notice in a newspaper circulating in the locality 
• Serving notice on any adjoining owner or occupier 
• Publishing information on an LPA website   

 
3.3 LPAs have discretion over how they inform communities and other interested parties 

about pla
[...]
n information before:- 
 

(a) the council of the community inform them that they do not propose to make any 
representations; 
(b) representations are made by that council; or 
(c) the period of 14 days mentioned above has elapsed, 
whichever occurs first; and in determining the application the local planning authority 
must take into account any representations received from the council of the 
community. 

4. Current situation/proposal 
 
4.1 At Bridgend County Borough Council, we go beyond the minimum statutory 

requirements for notifying neighbours.  For example, on simple applications for a 
house extension, whilst the Order states that we should give requisite notice by site 
display in at least one place on or near the land to which the application relates for 
not less than 21 days; or by serving the notice on any adjoining owner or occupier, 
we tend to do both and we also tend to extend the notification to a wider range of 
neighbouring properties.   

 
4.2 We also go beyond the minimum 14 day deadline for receipt of representations from 

Town and Community Councils (we allow 21 days).  If the Town or Community 

Page 6



 

Council cannot meet that deadline (e.g., occasionally the next Council meeting is not 
until after the statutory period), we regularly agree extensions of time.  

 
4.3 It has been proposed by individual Community Councils and the Town and 

Community Council Forum that the LPA should send copies of neighbour objections 
to them for the Councils to ascertain the strength of local feeling. 

 
4.4 Unfortunately, we are not be able to forward any neighbour comments on to the Town 

and Community Councils (TC)/Community Councils (CC) as that would be a breach 
of the General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR).  Even if we had the neighbour’s 
consent to forward their representation on to the TC/CC, we do not have the time or 
resources to redact each submission of personal information before doing so. 

 
4.5 It should also be noted that the consultation process seeks the Town or Community 

Council’s opinion on an application as a statutory consultee and not a duplication or 
repeat of a resident’s view.  In addition, the consultation and notification processes 
are undertaken concurrently, and we cannot delay the process due to the statutory 
targets for determination (8 weeks for normal applications and 16 weeks for 
Environmental Impact Assessment developments).       

 
4.6 However, as an alternative suggestion, Town and Community Councils could 

approach and advise their residents that they can, if they wish, send a copy of their 
representation on any planning application to the Community Council at the same 
time as they respond to the LPA.     

 
5. Effect upon policy framework and procedure rules 
 
5.1 The statutory town and country planning system is governed by the Town & Country 

Planning Act 1990, the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, the Planning 
Wales Act 2015 and various regulations as mentioned above.   
 

6.  Equality Act 2010 implications 

 
6.1 An initial Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) screening has identified that there would 

be no negative impact on those with one or more of the protected characteristics, on 
socio-economic disadvantage or the use of the Welsh Language. It is therefore not 
necessary to carry out a full EIA on this report.  

  

6.2 As part of the wider statutory planning process the effective management of land and 
its change seeks to help to eliminate inequality and disadvantage in people’s lives.  
This has been reflected in the recently published Planning Policy Wales 11 (PPW11), 
which aligns the planning system with other key Welsh Government strategies 
including the Well-being of Future Generations Act 2015 and the Socio-Economic 
Duty. 

 
7. Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 implications 
 
7.1 Any changes to policy or procedure will be prepared in accordance with the 7 Well-

being goals and the 5 ways of
[...]
elop solutions to have active, healthy and independent lives. 

 
3. Smarter use of resources – ensuring that all resources (financial, physical, 

ecological, human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as 
possible and support the creation of resources throughout the community that can 
help to deliver the Council’s well-being objectives. 

 
2.2  The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) identifies the Council’s resource priorities for 

the next four financial years, with particular focus on 2022-23. 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1  Due to the delay in the outcome of the Comprehensive Spending Review for 2021, the 

Welsh Government did not publish its draft budget until 20 December 2021, or the 
Provisional Local Government Settlement until 21 December 2021. This was in line with 
the previous year but still approximately 2 months later than normal.  

 
3.2  As a result of the delay in announcements, the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy was 

not presented to Cabinet until 18 January 2022, prior to being submitted for scrutiny by the 
Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  

   
3.3  The final Medium Term Financial Strategy will be presented to Cabinet and Council on 22 

and 23 February 2022, respectively, for approval. The proposed council tax for 2022-23 
will also be presented to Council for approval on 23 February 2022. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



  

 

 

 
4.   Current situation/proposal 
 
4.1  Attached as Appendix 1 to this report is a copy of the report to Cabinet on 18 January 

2022 on the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy for the 4 year period 2022-23 2025-26, 
for information.  

 
5.  Effect upon policy framework and procedure rules 
 
5.1  The budget setting process is outlined within the Council’s Constitution and Financial 

Procedure Rules.  
 

6. Equality Act 2010 implications 
  
6.1  A high level Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) will be carried out and included within the 

Final MTFS in February 2022. The high 
[...]
his will vary according to the 
service provided and will be 
considered through individual EIAs.  

Welsh Language: See above 
  

This will vary according to the 
service provided and will be 
considered through individual EIAs.  

 
 

Section 4  Identify decision meeting for Project/activity e.g. Cabinet, Council or delegated decision taken by 
Executive members and/or Chief Officers 

Cabinet 

Compiling Officers Name: Deborah Exton 

Compiling Officers Job Title: Deputy Head of Finance 

Date Completed: 21/12/21 

 

P
age 60



 
 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM 
 

7 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 

COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER UPDATE 
 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide representatives of the Forum with an outline 

of the changes to Bridgend County Borough Council’s Community Asset Transfer 
(CAT) policy and the support and opportunities currently available to Town & 
Community Councils (T&CCs) to work with the Council and community groups to 
achieve the best management arrangements for public sector assets and services. 
 

2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives/other corporate priorities 
 

2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being objectives 
under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015: 

 

 Helping people and communities to be more healthy and resilient - taking 
steps to reduce or prevent people from becoming vulnerable or dependent on 
the Council and its services.  Supporting individuals and communities to build 
resilience, and enable them to develop solutions to have active, healthy and 
independent lives. 
 

 Smarter use of resources – ensure that all resources (financial, physical, 
ecological, human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as 
possible and support the creation of resources throughout the community that 
can help to deliver the Coun
[...]
s are fit for purpose based upon independent condition assessments with 
£50,000 been provided from Earmarked Reserves for these reviews; 
 

 Establishing pitch maintenance equipment grants to provide capital funding 
valued up to £10,000 for T&CCs and sports clubs who complete transfers to 
assist with the purchase of equipment to enable the self-management of 
associated green spaces; 

 

 A one-off transitional grant of £5,000 for each bowls facility (Total cost £60,000 
funded from Earmarked Reserves) on the condition that the bowls clubs also 
commit to taking over the bowls green maintenance on a day to day basis from 
1 November 2020. 

 
3.2.2 In October 2020 a  Business Case for support under the Council’s Change 

Management Fund of £266,461 was approved by the Corporate Management Board 
(CMB).  This included the creation of three new fixed-term posts required to progress 
multiple CATs and to achieve the financial savings under the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS): 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 62



 
 

Post Full-Time Equivalent 
(FTE) 

Duration of 
Contract 

CAT Surveyor 1.0 2 Years 

Green Spaces Assistant 1.0 1 Year 

CAT Assistant 0.5 2 Years 

 
3.2.3 In addition to the creation of three new fixed-term contract posts, the business case 

included the extension of the CAT Officer post for an additional 6 months until 30 
April 2022 along with the following extra revenue funding needed to assist with the 
completion of transfers: 

 

Smaller pitch and drainage improvements that cannot be 
classed as capital and provided for under the CAT Fund 
 

£50K 

Sundry CAT related expenditure such as Section 123 Notices 
and Energy Performance Certificates 
 

£50K 

 
 
4. Current situation/proposal 
 
4.1 Overall CAT Activity 
 
4.1.1 The CAT Officer and Business Advisers engaged via the CAT Business Support 

contract continued to work with T&CCs and sports clubs to progress transfers during 
the first and second lockdowns and in compliance with the COVID-
[...]
eneral well-being. 
 

Integration Enables the Council to work in partnership with T&CCs, 
sports clubs, community groups, other stakeholders and 
the wider community to meet local needs in a more holistic 
way. 
 

Collaboration The proposals have been developed and will be delivered 
through a strong partnership between BCBC, T&CCs and 
relevant stakeholders. 
 

Involvement The proposals will be delivered in close partnership with a 
range of local stakeholders including T&CCs, community 
groups and current users. 
 

 
8. Financial implications 
 
8.1 The financial implications of the Council’s current CAT activities and additional 

measures aimed at supporting sports clubs and stimulating transfers, in addition to 
any future capital funding agreed to replenish the CAT Fund, are reflected in the 
report originally considered by the Cabinet on 25 February 2020 and summarised 
below as follows: 

 

Usage of Funding Required 
Funding 

Financial Year 
Approved 

Capital Revenue 

Commissioning Pitch Condition Surveys - £50,000 2020-21 

Transitional Grants for Bowls Sites - £60,000 2020-21 

Change Management Funding - £266,461 2020-21 

 
9. Recommendation(s) 
 
9.1 Members of the Town and Community Council Forum are recommended to note the 

Council’s: 
 

9.1.1 Revised CAT Policy designed to simplify the process and reduce delays. 
 

9.1.2 Associated funding under the CAT Fund that has been set aside to encourage 
and support the transfer of Priority 1 assets. 

 
9.1.3 Recognition that community owned and managed models of delivery can 

reinvigorate community assets and can be devolved to the local level in which 

Page 70



 
 

they operate.  The success of CAT is dependent on the proactive participation 
of willing participants – T&CCs and community groups - together with their 
ability and capacity to manage the asset. 

 
9.1.4 Commitment and willingness to engage with T&CCs and community groups to 

progress CATs. 
 

Janine Nightingale 
CORPORATE D

Minutes of the meeting


TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - MONDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2022 

 

1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM HELD 
REMOTELY - VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS ON MONDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2022 AT 16:00 

 
Present 

 
Councillor HJ David – Chairperson  

 
S Aspey JPD Blundell G Chappell C L C Davies 
P Davies  S Dendy DK Edwards T Giffard 
RM Granville JE Pratt KL Rowlands DA Unwin 
KJ Watts RE Young   
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
T Lyddon, C Reeves, CE Smith, JH Tildesley MBE and CA Webster 
 
Officers: 
 
Rhodri Davies Development & Building Control Manager 
Julie Ellams Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Deborah Exton Deputy Head of Finance 
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Carys Lord Chief Officer - Finance, Performance & Change 
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Development  

 
221. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Cllr JP Blundell declared a personal interest in item 6, Community Asset Transfer 
Update, as he was a member of Laleston Community Council which had community 
asset transferred (CAT) Bryntirion Community Centre and was in the process of 
submitting expressions of interest in other community projects.   
 
Cllr P Davies declared a personal interest in item 6, Community Asset Transfer Update, 
as he was the Deputy Chairman of Caerau Development Trust and there was a lease 
currently running on the Community Centre and negotiations were on going with regard 
to a CAT transfer. He was also a member of Nantyffyllon RFC which was involved in the 
CAT transfer of Caerau Welfare Park.   
 
Cllr R Granville declared a personal interest in item 6, Community Asset Transfer 
Update, as he was involved in discussions regarding the transfer of the football field to 
Cornelly Community Council.  
 
Cllr Chappell declared a personal interest in item 6, Community Asset Transfer Update, 
as he was associated with Kenfig RFC and they had recently applied for an asset 
transfer. 
 
Cllr Huw David declared a personal interest in item 6, Community Asset Transfer 
Update, as he was a member of Kenfig Hill Rugby Club, Cefn Cribwr Athletic Club and 
Cefn Cribwr Bowls Club and these clubs had all been involved in the CAT process.   
 
Cllr R Young declared a personal interest in item 6, Community Asset Transfer Update, 
as he was a member of Coity Community Higher Council and an application had been 
submitted for a CAT transfer on Great Western Avenue and other playing fields.  
 
 
 



TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - MONDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2022 

 

2 

222. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED:                 That the minutes of the 29 November 2021 be approved as a 

true and accurate record.  
 

223. NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION AND TOWN/COMMUNITY COUNCIL CONSULTATION 
IN THE PLANNING PROCESS 
 
The Group Manager Planning and Development Services presented a report advising 
Town and Community Council members of the statutory process of notifying neighbours 
and consulting with Town and Community Councils in the planning application process.   
 
The Group Manager Planning and Development Services explained that where a valid 
application for planning permission had been submitted, there was a statutory obligation 
for Local Planning Authorities (LPAs) to undertake publicity and consultation. LPAs had 
discretion over how they informed communities and other interested parties about 
planning applications, although there were minimum statutory requirements. He 
explained that at Bridgend County Borough Council, they went beyond the minimum 
statutory requirements for notifying neighbours. On simple applications for a house 
extension, whilst the Order stated that they should give requisite notice by site display in 
at least one place on or near the land to which the application related for not less than 
21 days; or by serving the notice on any adjoining owner or occupier, they tended to do 
both and also tended to extend the notification to a wider range of neighbouring 
properties. They also went beyond the minimum 14 day deadline for receipt of 
representations from Town and Community Councils by allowing 21 days. If the Town or 
Community Council could not meet that deadline, they regularly agreed extensions of 
time.  
 
The Group Manager Planning and Development Services reported that individual 
Community Councils and the Town and Community Council Forum had proposed that 
the LPA should send copies of neighbour objections to them for the Councils to 
ascertain the strength of local feeling. He explained that unfortunately, they were not 
able to forward any neighbour comments on to the Town and Community Councils 
(TC)/Community Councils (CC) as that would be a breach of the General Data 
Protection Regulations (GDPR). Even if they had the neighbour’s consent to forward 
their representation on to the TC/CC, they did not have the time or resources to redact 
each submission of personal information before doing so. In addition, the consultation 
and notification processes were undertaken concurrently, and they could not delay the 
process due to the statutory targets for determination. He suggested that Town and 
Community Councils could approach and advise their residents that they could, if they 
wish, send a copy of their representation on any planning application to the Community 
Council at the same time as they respond to the LPA.  
 
A member referred to the LPA extending notification to a wider range of neighbouring 
properties and asked if there was a definitive distance. The Group Manager Planning 
and Development Services replied that there was no set distance and it was 
discretionary. They were only compelled to consult with the adjoining landowners or 
neighbours but they tried to consult further depending on the type of application. They 
would also use site notices in a location close to the development. They would prefer to 
get it right the first time and allow everyone the opportunity to comment rather than have 
to restart the process at a later date.     
 
A member explained that he understood both why Town and Community Councils 
wanted to know what residents were saying and the issues with GDPR. He asked if it 
would be feasible for the LPA to advise the consultees that Town and Community 
Councils were engaged in the process and that they could make their concerns known 



TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - MONDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2022 

 

3 

to the LPA and also to their Town and Community Councils as a statutory consultee. 
The Group Manager Planning and Development replied that they had to take care when 
providing information to residents and the wording of the consultation was indicated in 
statute. The Town and Community Council were not part of the decision-making process 
and it was not a function of the LPA to advise residents to contact Town and Community 
Councils to hear their grievances or air their views. Any comments made by external 
bodies were taken on board and addressed when the officer wrote his report.  
 
A member referred to the 3 week consultation period and asked if it could be extended 
in light of the fact that most Town and Community Councils met every 4 to 5 weeks. The 
Group Manager Planning and Development Services replied that 21 days was a 
reasonable period taking into account the LPA only had 8 weeks to determine the 
application and if they failed within that period, the decision would be taken out of their 
hands. He understood the issues and explained that if there was a genuine reason to 
extend then this would be considered. Larger schemes clearly took longer than 8 weeks 
to determine but this had to be agreed with the applicant.  
 
RESOLVED:                 The Town and Community Council Forum received and 

considered the report.  
 

224. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2022-23 TO 2025-26 
 
The Chief Officer – Finance, Performance and Change (Section 151 Officer) presented 
to the Town and Community Council Forum, a copy  
of the report that went to Cabinet on the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
2022-23 to 2025-26 on 18 January 2022, for information. 
 
The Chief Officer – Finance, Performance and Change (Section 151 Officer) explained 
that due to the delay in the outcome of the Comprehensive Spending Review for 2021, 
the Welsh Government did not publish its draft budget until 20 December 2021, or the 
Provisional Local Government Settlement until 21 December 2021. This was in line with 
the previous year but still approximately 2 months later than normal. As a result of the 
delay in announcements, the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy was not presented 
to Cabinet until 18 January 2022, prior to being submitted for scrutiny by the Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees. The final Medium Term Financial Strategy would be 
presented to Cabinet and Council on 22 and 23 February 2022, respectively, for 
approval. The proposed council tax for 2022-23 would also be presented to Council for 
approval on 23 February 2022. 
 
The Chief Officer – Finance, Performance and Change (Section 151 Officer) 
explained that in seeking to continue to meet the Council’s identified priorities and 
protect its investment in Education and early intervention, Social Services and 
Wellbeing, and prioritise the most vulnerable in our society, they were proposing a 
number of changes in the 2022-23 budget. She referred to opportunities to raise 
additional income, alternative delivery models to ensure greater sustainability and 
efficiency, efficiency and property savings and changes to service provision.   
 
The Chief Officer – Finance, Performance and Change (Section 151 Officer) explained 
that the Council’s MTFS was set within the context of UK economic and public 
expenditure plans, Welsh Government’s priorities and legislative programme. The MTFS 
articulated how the Council planned to use its resources to support the achievement of 
its corporate priorities and statutory duties, including the management of financial 
pressures and risks over the next four years. She outlined the Welsh Government 
Provisional Local Government Settlement 2022-23, the settlement implications for 2023 
to 2026, transfers into and out of the 2022-23 Revenue Settlement and specific grants.  
 



TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - MONDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2022 

 

4 

The Chief Officer – Finance, Performance and Change (Section 151 Officer) 
explained that there were a number of significant cost pressures they needed to fund 
within the increase, including additional funding to meet the teachers pay deal for the 
remainder of the current year and for next year, to meet the new requirements in relation 
to National Insurance contributions and to fund the introduction of the real living wage for 
care workers. During the current financial year and last year, the Council received 
monies from Welsh Government via a hardship fund which helped the authority to meet 
the additional costs and lost income experienced as a result of the pandemic. This grant 
would no longer be available in 2022/23, so the budget that was set would need to take 
account of any additional spend that they may still have in relation to the pandemic. 
 
The Chief Officer – Finance, Performance and Change (Section 151 Officer) concluded 
that the report was considered by cabinet on the 18th January and had now been to all 
of the scrutiny committees during January. The final budget proposals would go to 
cabinet on the 22nd of February and then to Council for final resolution on the 23rd of 
February.  
 
The Chief Officer – Finance, Performance and Change (Section 151 Officer) thanked the 
Town and Community Councils for forwarding their agreed precepts for the coming 
financial year as requested. These would be included as part of the final report to 
Council at the end of February.  
 
A member referred to appendix B to the report, COM2 which related to the cessation of 
the tourism contract with AMA Associates who promoted Bridgend with a range of 
publishers. He said that it appeared that news coverage about Bridgend would reduce 
with potential implications for visitor numbers and the local economy. He asked if this 
was the only way tourism in the area was promoted and the impact at a time when 
staycations had increased by 40%.  The Chief Officer – Finance, Performance and 
Change (Section 151 Officer) replied that the Council used a number of ways to promote 
tourism and this was just one aspect. Work was ongoing to ensure Bridgend was 
promoted as much as possible both internally via the website and externally. This was 
having a positive impact and there were now more visitors coming to Bridgend.   
 
A member was concerned that there was very little promotional material around South 
Wales, including in the train stations and in service stations on the M4.  
 
The Leader confirmed that this was one strand of work that was undertaken to promote 
Bridgend as a tourist destination and they would continue to use the others. The number 
of tourists visiting Bridgend had reached record high levels over the last 12 months and 
the contribution to the Bridgend economy had reached a record high as well.  
 
RESOLVED:                 The Town and Community Council Forum received and 

considered the report that went to Cabinet on 18 January 2022 
on the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2022-23 to 
2025-26 (Appendix 1).  

 
225. COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER UPDATE 

 
The Community Asset Transfer (CAT) officer presented a report providing the Forum 
with an outline of the changes to Bridgend County Borough Council’s Community Asset 
Transfer (CAT) policy and the support and opportunities currently available to Town & 
Community Councils (T&CCs) to work with the Council and community groups to 
achieve the best management arrangements for public sector assets and services. 
 
The CAT officer explained that the updated CAT Policy was approved by Cabinet in July 
2019 and took account of the recommendations of the CAT Task & Finish group. The 



TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - MONDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2022 

 

5 

main changes to the policy were the priority of assets; priority 1 sports pavilions, playing 
fields and Community centres, priority 2, playgrounds, free car parks and allotments and 
then priority 3 covering everything not included in priority 1 and priority 2. He explained 
that the document introduced a fast track system as one of the biggest criticisms they 
had received was the length of time it took to complete CATs. Where previously they 
required detailed business plans, now they only asked the submission of income and 
expenditure projections for a minimum of a 5-year period for the majority of CATs (but 
detailed business plans would still be requested for more complex projects, e.g. new 
builds).  
 
The CAT officer outlined the position regarding CAT funding and resources and added 
that in October 2020 a Business Case for support under the Council’s Change 
Management Fund of £266,461 was approved by the Corporate Management Board 
(CMB). This included the creation of three new fixed-term posts required to progress 
multiple CATs and to achieve the financial savings under the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS). He explained that paragraph 4.12 of the report outlined in summary, 
the progress made particularly during the last two years of the COVID pandemic and 
Appendix B, also provided detailed information on the transfers that were being 
progressed. Details of eight transfers completed to date were included in the report and 
a further one had completed since the report was published.  
 
The CAT officer explained that one of the most pleasing aspects of the Community 
Asset Transfers during the pandemic was that 10 out of 12 bowls clubs agreed to 
undertake the self-management of 11 bowls greens from 1 November 2020 while long-
term leases were being progressed.  
 
The CAT officer outlined progress on the strategic review of the 3 major parks. The first 
phase of the review was completed in May 2021. The remit for the Second Phase 
Review should be developed in consultation with Just Solutions to take account of the 
principles agreed by Cabinet / CMB and enable appropriate frameworks for individual 
strategies for Newbridge Fields and Maesteg Welfare Park to be progressed. 
 
The CAT officer explained that the CAT staff resources had increased in the last few 
months and there had been a corresponding increase in progress made in that short 
period. Sadly, one member of staff resigned at the end of December and they were in 
the process of trying to recruit a replacement.  In conclusion, they had had very good 
experiences of working with Town and Community Councils and looked forward to 
increasing partnership working going forward. 
 
The Leader said that he was really pleased to see the progress that had been made and 
thanked the small team that was working on this for what had been achieved by working 
so closely with clubs and the Community Councils. 
 
A member said that a Town Council had requested oncosts for various aspects in 
relation to Welfare Park but nothing had been forthcoming. There was a company 
looking at a way forward but they were unable to progress without the oncosts. The CAT 
officer replied that working with the Town Council would be a positive step forward 
however it would be difficult to provide oncosts and as a way forward they were looking 
at the cost of maintaining each particular aspect. Consultants were already discussing 
with Tennis Wales, resurfacing the tennis courts. They were looking to provide 
meaningful information going forward. 
 
A member stated that Bridgend Town council had 5 lease arrangements for allotments 
and asked if it was the intention to transfer rights to the Town Council for those not 
subject to a lease agreement. The CAT officer replied that they were not looking to 
change the existing ones.  



TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - MONDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2022 

 

6 

 
The Leader concluded that it was recognised that the team were working incredibly hard 
and he asked that a further report be submitted to the Forum in 6 to 12 months as this 
was a topic of particular interest to the Town and Community Councils.  
 
RESOLVED                  That Members of the Town and Community Council Forum 

noted the Council’s: 

 Revised CAT Policy designed to simplify the process and 
reduce delays. 

 Associated funding under the CAT Fund that has been set 
aside to encourage and support the transfer of Priority 1 
assets. 

 And recognised that community owned and managed models 
of delivery could reinvigorate community assets and could be 
devolved to the local level in which they operated. The 
success of CAT was dependent on the proactive participation  
of willing participants – T&CCs and community groups - 
together with their ability and capacity to manage the asset. 

 Commitment and willingness to engage with T&CCs and 
community groups to progress CATs.   

 
226. URGENT ITEMS 

 
None. 
 
The meeting closed at 17:10 
 


